
ISSN   2014-7023No. 7  (Spring 2016), 204-235

204SVMMA 2016

Catalan Bankers in the Fourteenth Century: A First Census1

Albert Reixach Sala and Esther Tello Hernández

CSIC-Institució Milà i Fontanals

e-mail: etello@imf.csic.es

Received: 5 Feb. 2016 | Revised: 21 April 2016 | Accepted: 26 April 2016 | Available online: 21 June 2016 | doi: 10.1344/Svmma2016.7.12

Resum

Aquest article se centra en la figura dels canviadors o titulars de taules de canvi privades en la 
Catalunya del període comprès entre aproximadament 1280 i 1400. Se’ls situa dins del conjunt 
d’agents dels mercats financers (en especial en relació amb les administracions públiques) i es 
ressalten les especificats dels establiments que regien, autèntiques banques privades. Així mateix, 
es presenta un primer cens del centenar llarg de professionals del sector que es documenta al 
principat durant l’època esmentada. I, a part de comentar-ne trets comuns, s’exposen diversos 
plantejaments de cara a aprofundir en l’estudi del col·lectiu.
  

Paraules clau: Banca privada, financers, finances públiques, Catalunya baixmedieval, Corona 
d’Aragó

Abstract

This paper focuses on money changers, owners of private money-changing tables (taules de 
canvi) in Catalonia between approximately 1280 and 1400. It places them among the group of 
financial agents (especially with regard to public administrations), and it stresses the particularities 
of the institutions ruled by them, true private banks. Additionally, it includes a first census of 
over a hundred bankers documented in the Principality of Catalonia during the aforementioned 
period. Besides remarking some of their shared characteristics, the paper also presents several 
approaches to conduct in-depth studies of this group.

Key Words: Private banking, financiers, public finance, Late Medieval Catalonia, Crown of Aragon

1 This work has been developed within the framework of the project “Financieros al servicio del poder en la Corona 
de Aragón (s. XIV-XV): Métodos, agentes, redes (HAR2011-24839)” funded by the Spanish  Ministery of Economy 
and Competitiveness and the Consolidated Research Group “Renda feudal i fiscalitat a la Catalunya baixmedieval” 
(2014 SGR 1154) of the Commissioner for Universities and Research of the Generalitat de Catalunya. We thank 
all project members for their availability in answering our questions. Abbreviations: ACA = Arxiu de la Corona 
d’Aragó; C = Cancelleria reial; RP = Reial Patrimoni; MR = Mestre Racional; TR = Tresoreria reial; G = Generalitat; 
AHPB = Arxiu Històric de Protocols de Barcelona; AHG = Arxiu Històric de Girona; Gi = Fons notarials, Girona; 
CE = Fons notarials, Castelló d’Empúries; ACGAX = Arxiu Comarcal de la Garrotxa; Be= Fons notarials, Besalú; 
ACHTE = Arxiu Històric Comarcal de les Terres de l’Ebre; ACCE = Arxiu Comarcal de la Cerdanya; Puigcerdà = 
Fons notarials de Puigcerdà; ACVD: Arxiu del Castell de Vilassar de Dalt; AHPB = Arxiu Històric de Protocols de 
Barcelona; BC = Biblioteca de Catalunya, Fons i col·leccions documentals de l’Arxiu Històric; reg. = register; vol. 
= volume; parch. = parchment.

mailto:etello@imf.csic.es


A. Reixach Sala & E. Tello HernándezCatalan Bankers in the 14th Century: A First Census

205 SVMMA 2016

The records of the chancery of the kings of Aragon and the volumes of accounts of royal treasurers 
allow us to document the following. From at least the year 1353 onwards, Pere Blan, a resident 
of the city of Perpignan, lent significant amounts of money to King Pere IV of Aragon in order 
to contribute to the expeditions organized to ensure control of the island of Sardinia. At that 
time Pere Blan was identified as a merchant. However, in February 1356 he was referred to as a 
money changer, a term that was probably related to the ownership of a private money-changing 
table (taula de canvi), although he also continued to be described as a trader and participated in 
several maritime expeditions. At the same time, we find him linked to many financial operations 
in favour of the royalty, intervening in the collection of various taxes, and the management of 
one of the fundamental sources of revenue for the patrimony of the crown as was the mint of the 
city of Perpignan. It seems that this differences of nuance in the socio-professional label did not 
matter much, because in September 1366 he became steward (dispenser) of the infant Joan, that 
is, head of the treasury of the firstborn of King Pere. Blan served until death surprised him in 
early 1374, and it was precisely his son, named Perpinyà, who succeeded him in office.2

The career of the merchant or financier Pere Blan we have just presented summarily—like 
that of others that could be reconstructed from the aforementioned sources—puts us at a true 
historiographical crossroads. It raises the need to study groups such as money changers, which 
as we will justify below, were true bankers that played a capital role in the financial dynamics 
and economic flows of the Crown of Aragon, in general, and Catalonia, in particular, during 
the late Middle Ages. Furthermore, it also offers a good starting point to explore privileged 
spaces of the society of the time—such as the royal administration and the houses and courts of 
the monarchy—as well as various phenomena ranging from processes of social mobility to the 
articulation of interest networks and the formation of elites. 

Around 1990 M. Riu wrote that private banking represented almost a blank page of Catalan 
historiography.3 Other authors have also noted it while insisting in the large number of extant 
sources and the many possibilities these offer to reverse such situation (Bensch 1989, Sánchez 
2007).4 The studies carried out in recent decades on these exceptional fonds, and the extant 
records of the Barcelonan bankers Descaus and d’Olivella, preserved in the royal archive of 
the taula prove it (Conde 1988, Feliu 2004).5 It is equally true that recent research allows us to 

2 In order of appearance: ACA, C, reg. 1323, f. 19v, 1353/09/06, València; ACA, RP, MR, regs. 337 (f. 25r, 1355/12), 
338 (f. 6v, 1356/02), 339 (f. 11r, 1357/03), 339 (f. 38r-39r, 1357/05); ACA, C, reg. 1343, f. 148r-151r, 1366/09/25, 
Barcelona;  ACA, RP, MR, regs. 578-589. ACA, RP, MR, reg. 648, f. 59v-60v, 1376/03/17. On the leading role 
of Pere Blan in the administration of the mint of florins and other gold coins of Perpignan from 1352 onwards (or 
perhaps even earlier), see: Sanahuja 1996.
3 Riu 1991: 224. The reference work until then (and still pending revision in several parts) was: Usher 1967.
4 For a most accurate and comprehensive literature review on private banking in Catalonia in the fourteenth and 
fifteenth centuries, see the aforementioned works and the introductory sections in those referred to in footnote 6.
5 The controversial end of the banking of Barcelona was already a classic landmark in the account of the economic 
evolution of Catalonia in the fourteenth and fifteenth centuries, but it was not actually studied until the publication 
of the cited works: Gubern 1955.



ISSN   2014-7023No. 7  (Spring 2016), 204-235

206SVMMA 2016

hold renewed views on the relationship between certain bankers and public institutions, from the 
monarchy to municipal governments.6 Also, the increasing interest in the analysis of the royal 
milieu and the workings of bodies such as the courts and the head of the royal administration 
should lead a priori to improve current knowledge of the main arenas of high finance (Beauchamp 
2013, Beauchamp 2014, Beauchamp, Narbona 2015). 

In short, we now start to have elements to advance research on private banking in late medieval 
Catalonia. However, there is still need to further study basic aspects of the figure of money 
changers and to widen the perspective towards new directions. Among others, the space they 
occupied in the society of the time should be analysed; that is, not only within the strict framework 
of financial markets, but also paying attention to their social ties and political influence.

This is precisely the purpose of this article. Therefore, first, brief details will be provided of the 
role of money changers within the groups linked to the world of credit and high finance in the 
fourteenth century, before the appearance of the great novelty that the creation of a public bank—
such as that of Barcelona—entailed.7 We will also insist on the specifics of the professional group 
in question, especially in light of the relationship they had with the monarchy.

Faced with the inevitable need to expand the empirical basis, the second part of this article will 
be devoted to the presentation of the provisional census of over one hundred money changers 
documented in Catalonia from the late thirteenth century and throughout the fourteenth. Some of 
their common features will be discussed and, above all, many other aspects will be presented; in 
short, lines of analysis that will be pursued in future research projects.

1. From Terminological Consensus to the Diversity of Financial Operators

Back to the case of Pedro Blan, the documents consulted to reconstruct his career pose, first, 
a true terminological problem. Beyond an obvious evolution in his activities all the way to the 
post of steward of the royal firstborn, at times he is referred to as a merchant, while others he is 
described as a money changer (campsor in Latin texts), as the owner of a money-changing table. 

For starters, it is worth clarifying that the expression money changer can be perfectly translated 
as banker, although the latter does not actually appear in the records of the time. Fact is that the 
equivalence between these two professional labels was accepted at least since the last third of the 
thirteenth century. It was then that the focus of the transactions carried out from money-changing 

6 On recent works devoted to specific Catalan money changers at the service of public administrations, see: Reixach 
2012; Morelló, Tello (in press); Verdés 1999; Reixach 2013. As for the remarkable progress made in other territories 
of the Crown of Aragon, see: García Marsilla 1995; Baydal 2012; Baydal (in press); Cateura, Mercader 2014. 
7 As we will dicuss below, the creation of the municipal money-changing table of Barcelona in 1401 marked a 
turning point that entails the need for a different analysis of the periods before and after this moment. 



A. Reixach Sala & E. Tello HernándezCatalan Bankers in the 14th Century: A First Census

207 SVMMA 2016

tables—despite the etymology that connects them to currency exchange—shifted towards 
deposits, transfers, and loans.8 

In any case, the variety of businesses documented for most money changers has led some authors 
to build on the traditional reference of the historiography of the north central Italian peninsula. 
Thus, they gravitate toward expressions like merchant-banker, and have recourse to the generic 
category of financier to unify profiles that were actually quite different (Igual 2000, Feliu 
2007). As a matter of fact, a complex reality hides behind these categories and neologisms. The 
contemporary sources speak of money changers, merchants, and drapers who, for example, act 
both as private bankers and traders. This does not preclude other crafts more or less linked to 
trade (such as spice traders or even artisans of the main sectors: leather and textiles) from often 
appearing closely associated with major credit operations.9

At any rate, if we take as a reference the financial relationships that were established between 
private agents and public administration, we should distinguish between different figures, 
namely money changers or bankers, traders or businessmen in general, senior officials, curials or 
members of royal houses and courts and, ultimately, other economic operators of foreign origin 
or marked by ethnic and religious differences.

As we have already noted, the distinction between the owner of a money-changing table and a 
merchant may lie mainly in the details or being temporary.10 However, money changers should 
be granted a prominent position within the financial services provided to public corporations, 
taking into account not so much their professional specialization as certain specific formal 
characteristics of the establishments they ran with respect to other private entities engaged in 
commerce in a broader sense.

Focusing first on the personal side of these bankers, in the case of Catalonia—unlike what happened 
in many areas of Western Europe—they were mostly locals, except for a few exceptions.11 The 
available studies also show that the opening up of banking establishments often occurred within 
a certain stage in the career of someone dedicated to the world of business. This person, in turn, 
could continue combining the management of banks and trade in accordance with the usual logic 

8 See in this respect all contributions indicated in the preceding notes and the references they contain.
9 Examples of confusion over the figures of money changers, drapers, and traders can be found in a classic work on 
private banking: Riu 1991. Regarding the financial role of most traders, including those in retail and certain artisans, 
see: Navarro 2006, Hurtado 2009, Sales 2011, Vela 2007.
10 Therefore, the fact that a type of money changer that was equivalent to the one presented here did not crystallize in 
areas of the Crown such as the kingdom of Aragon despite the existence of financial flows and operations of similar 
scope should not be surprising: De la Torre 2012, Sesma 2015.
11 On this—anything but secondary—detail: Sánchez 2007: 16. In this regard, the important presence of bankers of 
Italian origin in places like England or Flanders is well known: Bell, Brooks, Moore 2009, Lambert 2006, Kusman 
2013.



ISSN   2014-7023No. 7  (Spring 2016), 204-235

208SVMMA 2016

of diversification of investments, which favoured the variability of labels.12 This had another 
consequence: the transfer of a banking business between several generations of the same family 
constituted the exception rather than the norm.13

It is equally true that traders who were not owners of a money-changing table provided loans 
for the monarchy through mechanisms that were similar to those used by money changers.14 
Therefore, from a sociological point of view it makes no sense to establish a dichotomy between 
money changers and merchants; all were part of the same network of economic relations. 
However, the fact of having an approved establishment, as will be described below, was the 
element that allowed money changers to attract a broad spectrum of customers and, above all, to 
convey greater reliability and security to the constellation of lenders and investors they attracted 
giving rise to more far-reaching financial operations.

A third figure, quite common in the finance world surrounding the crown, was representd by 
certain members of the houses and courts of kings and infants. Oversimplifying a rather complex 
panorama, the members of the main bodies of the royal administration and, above all, of the 
courts of monarchs, had an assigned salary that was to be paid from the expenditure items 
managed by the treasurers; a salary that became effective in different fractions. However, as 
seen in the treasury records that were presented to the Mestre racional (the royal treasurer), it 
was not at all surprising that payments were not made in a timely manner or in currency, but 
through allocations on future income.15 Thus, the managers of royal finances could speculate in 
many of these remunerations turning royal officers into true creditors of the monarchy, a process 
that sometimes also involved the professional and family contacts of courtiers.16 Therefore, it is 
understandable that some of the members of the house and court and most of the staff of the royal 
treasury came precisely from the commercial or financial sphere.17

12 Examples of this reconciliation of affairs by bankers can be found in: Coulon 2004: 35, 539-541; Baydal 2012: 
66, 76; Reixach 2013: 182.
13 Failing verification elsewhere, at least we can document this situation in the city of Girona during the fourteenth 
century: Reixach 2013: 180-181. Later we will refer to the specific case of the Gualbes from Barcelona. However, 
it does not seem that a single establishment was passed on between different generations of the saga, but that they 
created new ones; and this despite the difficulties to accurately reconstruct certain branches of the family: Batlle et 
al. 2007: 51-133.
14 Examples can be found, especially, from the last decades of the fourteenth century onwards and throughout the 
following century: Romestan 1982: 88-107; Igual 2001; Navarro 2015: 9-25. 
15  On the mechanism of allocation of rents: Morelló, Tello (in press).
16 We should certainly analyse this issue in depth. At the moment, we are starting to know the rules that governed the 
remuneration received by the members of the house and royal court during the early years of the reign of King Pere 
IV: Beauchamp 2014. Some cases along these lines can be deduced from the accounting operations on behalf of the 
monarchy that took place at the table of the money changers from Barcelona, Descaus and D’Olivella around 1380: 
Conde 1988: 144, 171-172, 178-179. The recourse to the officers of the “state” administration to obtain credit, and 
the speculation in salaries have been well studied in the case of the Flemish court of the Dukes of Burgundy: Boone, 
Dumolyn 1999.
17 In any case, a list of the persons exercising as treasurers (among other similar offices) of kings, queens and the 
infants of the Crown of Aragon during the fourteenth century (a tool which surprisingly we still do not have) would 
allow to better assess this consideration. 



A. Reixach Sala & E. Tello HernándezCatalan Bankers in the 14th Century: A First Census

209 SVMMA 2016

Finally, we should mention another group with great tradition in the private credit market in all 
domains of the kings of Aragon, the Jewish minority. Some appear among the many lenders directly 
or indirectly linked to the large loans required by the crown in emergency situations, for example, 
during the War of the Two Peters. Although the Jewish financiers are usually identified with the 
small consumer loans with high interest rates and aimed at the lowest sectors of the population 
(especially in rural areas), we should not underestimate their potential and capacity of association to 
gather substantial capital.18 Often, they also demonstrate their ability to move within courtly milieux 
and the world of big bankers. That is why some wealthy Jews became true financiers of the king.19

This situation changed quite a lot around 1390 as a result of the decline of the Jewish community 
in Catalonia and the whole Crown of Aragon.20 At the same time, however, new operators arose 
from the ranks of foreign groups with great dynamism. We refer to the Lombards, Ligurians, and, 
especially, Tuscans settled in the cities of Barcelona and Valencia.21 Coinciding roughly with the 
arrival of the Trastámara dynasty, the latter significantly increased their economic importance 
(Soldani 2010: 61-66).

In short, we have referred to four different types of financial figures.22 It must be kept in mind 
that all of them interacted, and that even the same person could move from one category to 
another throughout their career, as shown in the paradigmatic example of Pedro Blan. As we said, 
however, the aim of this article is to focus on money changers or owners of money-changing 
tables documented from the second half of the thirteenth century onwards.

2. The distinctive element of a money changer with respect to other financiers: the banking 
establishment or money-changing table

In view of their many practical similarities between these professionals and other trades, we 
should ask what distinguished them from other financial operators of the Crown of Aragon in 

18 There is extensive literature concerning Jewish credit in the Catalan countryside. See some classic works devoted 
to different territories of the Crown: Emery 1959, Guilleré 1984, García Marsilla 2002: 85-100.
19 Two of the most important examples analysed so far are the Valencian Jewish Jafudà Alatzar, at the service of King 
Pere the Ceremonious and his wife, Elionor, as well as Alatzar Galluf, from Zaragoza, who became the regent of the 
treasury of Queen Violant, the wife of Joan I. Successively: Riera 1993, Blasco 2009. Another paradigmatic case, 
especially due to its fifteenth-century generations, is the family la Cavallería, initiated by Vidal de la Cavallería, who 
died in 1373: Vendrell 1943. Other prominent figures from the aljama of Barcelona can also be inferred from the 
accounts of the money-changing table of Descaus and d’Olivella around 1380, and others have been identified in 
the aljama of Mallorca during the same period, including figures such as Jucef the Faquim: Conde 1988: 117-118, 
144-146; Maíz 2015. At the turn of the fourteenth century to the fifteenth, from these same groups derived the group 
of conversos, some of which were also very active in the financial sector: Hernando 2007. 
20 It is a phenomenon widely accepted by historians, as can be seen in works such as those cited in note 20, although 
probably more studies are needed to confirm it in detail.
21 Ferrer Mallol 1980. For a previous episode in reference to preparations for the conquest of Sardinia during the 
reign of Jaume II: Sánchez 1970-71. During the reigns of Joan I and Martí I, among these Italian groups, the figure 
of the Genoese citizen—albeit originally from Asti—Luchino Scarampi stands particularly out: Pistarino 1974: 
Pistarino 1975, Ferrer Mallol 1980: 405, 461, Sánchez 2005: 200-207. 
22 The distinction obviously has to find parallels in the different loan circuits, currently unevenly identified and 
studied: Sánchez 2006a.



ISSN   2014-7023No. 7  (Spring 2016), 204-235

210SVMMA 2016

the late Middle Ages. As we have already advanced, the key was in the establishments they ran, 
that is, money-changing tables—campsorie in Latin sources—which, as has been justified above, 
were true private banks.

Money-changing tables were characterized by three distinctive elements with respect to other 
commercial establishments, like cloth workshops or retail trade shops, which also operated on 
credit quite frequently.23 From the 1280s onwards, the tables of money changers were governed 
by legislation emanating from the Corts and subjected to a process of certification.24 This 
certification implied presenting personal guarantees and collateral currency (the amount ended up 
ranging between 1,000 and 2,000 silver marks) before a judicial court prior to the opening of the 
establishment. Throughout the first half of the fourteenth century, new provisions reinforced the 
procedure which also allowed those who had completed it to have a quality indicator (a tablecloth 
on the counter). All this was intended to inspire the utmost confidence in customers and owners 
of deposits, which were adapted to the legal regulations within which commercial orders already 
operated.25 In parallel, any transaction linked to the person in charge of the establishment had be 
recorded in the books of the table, and these volumes held evidential value in court.26 

The way in which the operation of money-changing tables was regulated highlights the existence 
of several networks that transcended the ownership of the establishments—generally in the hands 
of a single person or, at most, two, almost always related by kinship ties.27 First, the presentation of 
securities at the time of the opening involved the formation of a group of guarantors that contributed 
to the guarantees in currency and that endeavoured to respond in proportion to the creditors of 
the table in case of difficulties.28 Their role was crucial in the implementation of the business 

23 Indeed, although we cannot elaborate further, everything points to the differences between operators not being 
based on the techniques used, but on the structure of their business: Vela 2007.
24 On these measures (based on the common law already in force) and the context in which they were implemented: 
Riu 1991: 202-203, Bensch 1989, Feliu 2004: 106-109, Reixach (in press). For some clarifications and additional 
perspectives using the example of Valencia: García Marsilla 2002: 104-105.
25 It must be said that specific provisions were also enacted to regulate bankruptcy proceedings, although in each case 
different solutions were adopted: Feliu 2004: 106-109, Zambrana 2007.
26 This was already stated in the renowned privilege Recognoverunt proceres granted to the city of Barcelona in 
1284: Privilegis reials, doc. 22 (1284/01/11), p. 12.
27 Indeed, the list drawn of the money changers from all over the Principality highlights that most banks had a sole 
proprietor or, at most, two associates: Table 1. In the case of the city of Girona, among the eleven banks identified 
throughout the period, only one case was run by two partners, Francesc Savarrés and his son-in-law Guillem Jordà. 
The most significant examples of money-changing tables with two co-owners coincide with some of the main 
establishments of Barcelona, such as those of Berenguer and Berengueró de Finestres (uncle and nephew) in the 
late thirteenth century, Jaume Gualbes and Eimeric Dusai in the 1360s and 1370s, and Pere Descaus and Andreu  
d’Olivella (father- and son-in-law), between this latter decade and the beginning of the next. In a similar chronology 
(although in some cases including the early fifteenth century) is precisely when the sample grows. Besides Descaus 
and Olivella, we document Arnau Esquerit and Pere Pascual, Pere Brunet and Pere Provençal, and several members 
of the Gualbes family (see note 15), namely: Pere de Gualbes and Francesc de Gualbes, Pere de Gualbes and Ponç 
de Gualbes, Joan de Gualbes and Francesc de Gualbes, and Francesc de Gualbes and Nicolau de Gualbes. One of 
the most exceptional cases, due to its chronology and location, is that of Guillem and Ramon Polvorell de Peralada. 
28 See a typical example of these guarantors in two examples from the city of Girona: Reixach 2012: 62; Reixach 
2013: 182.



A. Reixach Sala & E. Tello HernándezCatalan Bankers in the 14th Century: A First Census

211 SVMMA 2016

and its liquidation. However, day-to-day banking had many other actors: depositors or account 
holders, customers who came to order some transaction (among the most common, of course, 
account holders themselves), lenders offering liquidity (which money changers received from 
the get-go, although they normally earmarked it for operations on account or in favour of third 
parties), and recipients of transfers (at that time called dites). Lenders and beneficiaries of dites 
became creditors of the table (and its owner), considering that they could coincide—albeit not 
necessarily—with depositors or more or less ordinary account holders.

Thus, a fairly complete range of banking transactions (essentially deposits, withdrawals, and 
transfers) were offered from the money-changing tables of late medieval Catalonia; and a 
considerable spectrum of the contemporary population turned to them.29 However, the figure 
of money changers gained special relevance when they placed themselves at the service of the 
monarchy and the Corts offering credit in situations of emergency and under the most intense 
fiscal cycles, such as those that successively took place in the central decades of the fourteenth 
century.30 The need to recover the large sums advanced (usually through mobilizing loans of 
deposit holders, and other creditors linked to the tables) in turn led them to play a leading 
role in raising various taxes and levies and managing certain royal rents, as illustrated by the 
introductory example of Pere Blan.31 After all, the analysis of several cases along these lines 
shows that, especially during the fourteenth century, the fiscal requirements and financial needs 
of administrations made a fundamental contribution to the dynamism of private banking.32 
Certainly, there are many issues for further research on this field.

3. A first snapshot of Catalan money changers between 1280 and 1400

At any rate, for now, offering a first survey of the money changers documented in Catalonia in the 
period between about 1280 and 1400 (Table 1) is among the purposes of this contribution. The 
starting date coincides with the time after which historiography identifies a clear banking role in 
the owners of money-changing tables. As evidenced in the literature, the scarcity of documentary 
29 For the distinction between the actors of banking and the operations carried out there, it is essential to see: Conde 1988.
30 This does not exclude the importance that the binomial royalty-money changers already had in previous times, for 
instance around 1300: Bensch 1988.
31 On the modus operandi of these bankers we refer to two specific case studies: one related to the banking network 
articulated around the Barcelonan Berenguer Bertran during the collection of donations approved by the Corts in 
1365; and the other corresponding to the performance of Eimeric Dusai and Jaume de Gualbes under similar processes 
in the same period, among which the collection of the dècima of 1371. In the campaign for the collection of the latter 
tax in 1375, we find Pere Descaus and Andreu d’Olivella, also from Barcelona; see respectively: Orti 1999: 765-
768; Reixach 2012: 65-74; Morelló, Tello (in press); Tello (in press). 
32 This hypothesis must obviously be tested in future works. However, it does not seem casual that the opening of 
many establishments coincided with the start of tax campaigns, nor that some of their promoters and owners were 
linked, for example, with the governments of towns and cities when they were under an avalanche of demands 
from the crown or the Corts. It must also be noted that in certain periods—as in the process for recovering alienated 
jurisdictions initiated during the reign of Martí I—the royal administration encouraged the ad hoc creation of private 
money changing tables.



ISSN   2014-7023No. 7  (Spring 2016), 204-235

212SVMMA 2016

sources for earlier periods also helps to set this limit.33 Conversely, choosing 1400 as an end date 
obeys another particular circumstance. It is the creation of the municipal money-changing table 
of Barcelona in 1401, a phenomenon with undeniable impact on the banking system of the city 
and, by extension, of the entire Principality of Catalonia.34

The list presented here has been made from the combination of data from diverse references, 
documentary editions, and unpublished sources. Thus, we have reviewed several titles (some 
already mentioned so far, but also many others that do not focus exclusively on the banking 
phenomenon). We have also made use of edited documents, such as minutes of Corts and 
Parliaments, and the city council of Barcelona, as well as those listed in catalogues such as the 
parchments of the Municipal Archive of Barcelona, the city of Lleida, the Historical Archive of 
Tarragona, the patrimonial fonds of the Library of Catalonia, and the Archive of the Castle of 
Vilassar de Dalt.

As for the archival repositories explored expressly for this paper, the vast collection (undoubtedly 
pending a thorough analysis) of the former royal archive stands particularly out: on the one hand, 
the volumes of the Chancery (organized in different series, especially the Graciarum or Peccunie 
for the group in question), and on the other, the volumes that reached the office of the Mestre 
racional, among which we have devoted special attention to the volumes of the treasurers of 
kings and infants.35 In addition, exceptionally rich in many areas of the Principality, notarial 
holdings still offer many open research lines, as demonstrated by the research so far limited to 
the city of Girona and some other towns of its region.36

With the use of all these sources, the compilation aims to identify the maximum number of 
money changers in the context and period indicated, and to provide two basic data: population 

33 All things considered, M. Riu refers to a total of twenty-two money changers that were part of the Consell de Cent 
of Barcelona between 1254 and 1270, although the absence of further information about their professional activity 
has made us opt not to include them in our list: Riu 1991: 202. Furthermore, it is very likely that some cases recorded 
by the same author or S. Bensch in the 1280s had started their career well before the first date attributed to them, as 
it can be assumed from a simple comparison with the case of Valencia: Baydal 2012.
34 As for the foundation of the money changing table of Barcelona, see: Adroer, Feliu 1989: 30-33, Orti 2007: 272-
281; Feliu 2016. Several measures taken by the municipal government of Barcelona during the fifteenth century 
hints at the readjustment of the private sector. Among other processes, a trend started around 1390 consolidated 
leading to the stratification of banking operators with the emergence of new figures—such as the canviadors de 
menuts (exchangers): Feliu 2016: 150-152. An early example is perhaps that of Joan Beuda, a canviador de menuts 
from Girona who already operated in Barcelona in 1390: AHPB, 53/3 [Jaume Trilla], f. 13r, 1390/11/15. In any case, 
this is an issue that should be analysed thoroughly, since throughout the fifteenth century a significant volume of 
private money changers is documented, especially in Barcelona: Usher 1967: 243-250, 301-320; Feliu 2000: 131-
134; García Sanz, Ferrer 1983. 
35 Regarding the importance of chancery documents in this area: Sánchez 2007: 14. On the functioning of the 
institution of the Mestre Racional: Montagut 1987.
36 The latter is a factor that to some extent, distorts the sample. At any rate, the uneven availability of primary sources 
and, even more, the irregular historiographical treatment received by all urban centres of Catalonia also have an 
impact.



A. Reixach Sala & E. Tello HernándezCatalan Bankers in the 14th Century: A First Census

213 SVMMA 2016

of residence and chronology of their banking activities, that is, the years during which they were 
at the head of a money-changing table, which, as noted, did not necessarily coincide with their 
respective life trajectories or careers.37 Moreover, in some cases, at the same time, the dearth 
of references collected in connection with an individual requires considering the extreme dates 
recorded as a simple approximation. In short, we preferred to homogenize the figures of each of 
the bankers to obtain a comprehensive overview, although certain cases listed in the table are 
already known by historians and deserve much more attention than that devoted to them here. 

Once these limitations are accepted, the table contains a total of 171 money changers. Some indeed 
represent leading figures of their time, while others, in the light of the information available, soon 
faded and never came to display a comparable volume of activity. However, two major remarks 
can be made on the whole: one chronological, and other geographical.

As to the chronology, no significant differences were detected in the number of banking 
professionals throughout the investigation period. Without going any further, almost as many 
money changers were documented in the first half (1280-1340) as in the second (1340-1400). In 
addition, we must take into account, on the one hand, that the period of dedication to banking 
activities varies greatly in each individual and, on the other, that the table presented here does 
not reveal the likely differences in the turnover of each of these money changers and their 
establishments. In fact, the research carried out so far tends to emphasize figures in the central 
decades of the fourteenth century (as Jaume Desvilar, Berenguer Bertran, Jaume Gualbes, and 
Eimeric Dusai, or Pere Descaus and Andreu d’Olivella) in the context of the already mentioned 
growing financial needs.

Turning to territorial considerations, an obvious fact emerges: the correlation between the map 
of private banks and the urban geography of Catalonia in the period, in the sense that money 
changers proliferated in major towns, and at the same time they clearly concentrated in Barcelona 
(Farías, orti 2003).38 This concentration would be in line with the centrality usually attributed to 
this city in business networks, which has been well demonstrated in terms of financial markets, 
especially the public debt market.39

37 In this sense, we must note that we have been very restrictive with the references used to establish the chronology 
of each figure. Only the mentions that explicitly show money changing or ownership of a bank have been compiled. 
This circumstance affects mostly the mentions drawn from the edition of the session records of the municipal 
government of Barcelona. Sometime between 1345 and 1350, due to the organizational dynamics of the Consell de 
Cent, money changers stopped being considered as a distinct group, so that thereafter the possibility of identifying 
them as such in this valuable source is lost: Batlle et al. 2007: 467, 474.
38 Specifically, they are distributed as follows: 122 in Barcelona, eleven in Girona, nine in Tortosa, nine in Lleida, 
eight in Perpignan, five in Puigcerdà, three in Peralada, two in Tarragona, one in Castelló d’Empúries, and one more 
in Besalú. The weight of Barcelona is incontestable: 71.3% of the whole. While it may be due to the current state 
of research, this also highlights the presence of bankers in the small towns of the northeast (as Castelló d’Empúries, 
Peralada, and Besalú), in contrast to the inability to document it in other towns of similar or higher importance (at 
least from the political point of view) of the territories of western and central Catalonia.
39 With regard to Barcelona as a node of the trade flows of the Principality of Catalonia and the Crown of Aragon—
although still lacking a deeper analysis of the vast majority of internal connections: Carrère 1977: II, 7-134. As for 
the debt market: Verdés 2007.



ISSN   2014-7023No. 7  (Spring 2016), 204-235

214SVMMA 2016

So far we have briefly discussed the major trends shown in the table that—let us insist on this 
point—is only an initial representation of a greater volume of data on which we continue working. 
Therefore it is necessary to delve deeper into the identity of the over one hundred money changers 
we know. In a partial analysis focused on the group that operated in the city of Girona during 
the fourteenth century, it has been observed that many came from the world of crafts or small 
trade and that only a few went on to become great fortunes and integrate the local patrician class 
through marriage alliances (Reixach 2013: 180-182). The analysis of the reality of the rest of 
Catalan towns is still pending, especially seeing what is argued for other territories of the crown, 
like Valencia, with a progressive symbiosis between money changers and  citizen elites from the 
1330s onwards (Baydal 2012: 70-77).

Adding just a few more data, among the bankers of Barcelona (apart from the relevance that 
some had in specific episodes) we certainly find some names of established families with a 
long-standing tradition in the upper strata of the old city, as the Sarriàs, Romeus, Desvilars, 
Dusais, Fivallers, Umbaus, Cavallers, and Gualbes’.40 However, it is not proven that those who 
established money-changing tables were always the main members of the saga or belonged to 
the same lineage that accumulated offices in the municipal government. In fact, only in the last 
family mentioned, the Gualbes, it has been documented that more than two different generations 
ended up running different banks, besides being part of the principal bodies of the city council 
of Barcelona quite often (Batlle et al. 2007: 51-133). On the contrary, in the case of prominent 
figures like Berenguer Bertran and Pere Descaus, evidence points to a rather modest origin: the 
intermediate levels of the trade sector.

Other information gathered hints precisely at the momentum that the involvement with public 
finances could have meant for some of these bankers. For example, in the cases of Berenguer 
Bertran and Guillem Roger Suau, from Perpignan (similar to that of his countryman Pere Blan), 
the services provided for the Corts of King Pere IV of Aragon, called the Cerimonious, and the 
infant Joan led them to hold, respectively, the jurisdictional lordship of a castle and military 
privileges, which they passed on to their descendants.41 In short, we should ask ourselves the 
extent to which such achievements constituted, among other factors, the incentive that led many 
merchants to embark on the world of banking, and account for large loans for the royal coffers 
and many local corporations.

40 For an approximate list of families with greater presence in the municipal institution of Barcelona during the 
fourteenth and fifteenth centuries: Palos 1994: 179-181. The political background of figures such as Eimeric Dusai 
stands out (Sánchez 2009: 250), as well as that of many other Barcelonans that need to be carefully reconstructed 
from the minutes of the council (Batlle et al. 2007), having into account the specific chronology of banking activities 
in each career. 
41 On Bertran: Roca 1999. On Suau: Reixach 2012: 78-79. 



A. Reixach Sala & E. Tello HernándezCatalan Bankers in the 14th Century: A First Census

215 SVMMA 2016

4. Brief final remarks

The last question adds to the other hypotheses put forward in this article, such as the temporary 
nature of the banking activity in the whole of a professional career, a fact which blurs the 
sociological boundaries between money changers and the rest  of businessmen. This idea has 
been assessed along the possibility that, especially during the fourteenth century, fiscal demands 
and the ensuing financial emergencies of the monarchy and municipal governments constituted an 
important incentive for the opening of many private banking establishments. This process would 
therefore affect the connections maintained by many money changers with the spheres of power. 
However, these links would never be identical nor fruit of the same professional paths. Both the 
figure of bankers that held a consolidated position within the dominant social sectors, and those 
which, apparently, managed to achieve a place in it through their professional dedication need to 
be further studied.

At any rate, any of these approaches should target a significant set of cases such as the one we are 
reconstructing in the specific sector of the financial world of Catalonia and the Crown of Aragon 
in the fourteenth and fifteenth centuries, represented by the owners of private money-changing 
tables.



ISSN   2014-7023No. 7  (Spring 2016), 204-235

216SVMMA 2016

Taula 1: Money changers documented in Catalonia in the period between 1280 and 1400

Money changer Town
Documented 

dates of banking 
activity

Bibliographic and archival references 

1. Joan de Banyeres Barcelona 1248-1285 Fernández-Cuadrench 1996: 15542

2. Guillem Pere Dusai Barcelona ca. 1280-1301 Bensch 1989: 317; Batlle et al. 2007: 365-367
3. Bartomeu Romeu Barcelona ca. 1280-1302 Bensch 1989: 317; Batlle et al. 2007: 374
4. Ramon de Vilardell Barcelona ca. 1280 Bensch 1989: 317
5. Guillem Burgès Barcelona ca. 1280 Bensch 1989: 317
6. Berenguer de Cases Barcelona ca. 1280 Bensch 1989: 317
7. Arnau Llull Barcelona ca. 1280 Bensch 1989: 317
8. Guillem de Palau Barcelona ca. 1280 Bensch 1989: 317
9. Simó de Vic Barcelona ca. 1280-1297 Bensch 1989: 317; Baydal 2012: 67
10.Bartomeu Sendra Barcelona ca. 1280-1301 Bensch 1989: 312, 324-326
11. Pere de Santpere Barcelona ca. 1280-1301 Bensch 1989: 312, 324-326
12. Berenguer de Finestres Barcelona ca. 1280-1301 Bensch 1989: 312, 322-326
13. Guillem Tomàs Barcelona ca. 1280-1310 Bensch 1989: 317; Batlle et al. 2007: 370, 382
14. Barceló Dusai Barcelona ca. 1283-ca. 1312  Fluvià 2005: 695
15. Arnau de Moià Barcelona 1284 Batlle 2001: 279
16. Bartomeu Oliver Barcelona ca. 1284 Batlle 2013: 76
17. Guillem d’Abella Barcelona 1284-ca. 1288 Batlle 2001: 279; Fernández-Cuadrench 199643

18. Ramon Fivaller Barcelona 1284-1302 Batlle 2001: 273; Batlle et al. 2007: 374, 38644

19. Arnau de Sarrià Barcelona 1290-1312 ACVD, 4-1-20 (A-9), 1290/09/05; BC, reg. 21194, 
1312/02/17

20. Berengueró de Finestres Barcelona 1291-1301 Bensch 1989: 312, 32345

21. Pere Ferrer de Vic46 Barcelona 1291-1301 ACVD, 1.-8-49 (C-6), 1291/04/09; Batlle et al. 2007: 
370

22. Guillem Polvorell47 Peralada 1294 Gironella in press
23. Ramon Polvorell Peralada 1294 Gironella in press
24. Pere Roig Peralada 1294 Gironella in press

25. Bernat Isern Barcelona 1296-1326 ACVD, 1-6-28 (C-3), 1296/06/23; Batlle et al. 2007: 
431

42 He is mentioned in several earlier commercial operations, but never explicitly as the owner of a money changing 
table: Madurell, García Sanz 1973: 151, 159, 160, 165-167, 170, 171, 178.
43 The author notes that the origin of his activity goes back to around 1250.
44 In 1312 he still appears as a member of the council, but not among the professional group of money changers.
45 In 1291 he was associated with his uncle Berenguer de Finestres and created a society dedicated to banking and 
commercial business in 1297.
46 As the name suggests, he is likely to proceed from the capital of Osona, where Passola also places the origin of 
another lineage of bankers, the Espiels: Passola 1996: 5.
47 He is documented as the owner of a cloth workshop and a money changing table together with Ramon Polvorell.



A. Reixach Sala & E. Tello HernándezCatalan Bankers in the 14th Century: A First Census

217 SVMMA 2016

26. Tomàs de Vic Barcelona 129748 Bensch 1989: 321-322

27. Bernat Llorenç Tortosa/
Barcelona 1297-1328 CPMB, I, doc. 90 (1279/08/17)49; Riu 1990: 205

28. Arnau des Colomer Barcelona 1301-1302 Batlle et al. 2007: 370, 375

29. Berenguer Ferrer Barcelona 1301-1308 Batlle et al.  2007: 370; ACVD, 1-20-39 
(B-13), 1308/04/21

30. Guillem Romeu Barcelona 1301-1310 Batlle et al. 2007: 370, 382

31. Guillem ses Oliveres Barcelona ca. 130250 Batlle et al. 2007: 374
32. Pere Pallarès Tortosa 1302-1304 Riu 1991: 203
33. Joan Alot Barcelona 1302-1304 Riu 1991: 203
34. Pere de Sarrià Barcelona 1302-1304 Riu 1991: 203

35. Pere de Segrià Barcelona 1302-1305 González Hurtebise 1911: 134; García Sanz, 
Ferrer 1983: II, 336

36. Simó de Segrià Lleida 1302-1309 Riu 1991: 203; Baydal 2014: 421, 442 
37. Ramon d’Isavals Puigcerdà 1303 CPACCE, doc. 498 (1303/11/23)
38. Arnau Daviu Tortosa 1305 García Sanz, Ferrer 1983: II, 336
39. Bartomeu Dusai Barcelona 1308 Batlle et al. 2007: 150

40. Berenguer de Sarrià Barcelona 1308-1336 Batlle et al. 2007: 150; ACVD, 1-44-25 (C-
4), 1336/09/25

41. Guillem Sabastida Barcelona 1309-1314 Baydal 2014: 439, 442; BC, reg. 5390, 
1314/09/28

42. Bernat ses Oliveres Barcelona 1310-1312 Batlle et al. 2007: 382, 386

43. Pere Rovira Barcelona 1310-1312 Batlle et al. 2007: 380, 386

44. Guillem Oliver Barcelona 1310-1312 Batlle et al. 2007: 382, 386

45. Arnau Sabastida Barcelona 1310-1314 Batlle et al. 2007: 382; ACVD, 1-3-28 (C-5), 
1314/02/14

46. Bernat Sabater Barcelona 1310-1315 Batlle et al. 2007: 382, 386

47. Guillem Blanc Barcelona 1310-1319 Batlle et al. 2007: 382, 409

48. Ramon de Caldes Barcelona 1310-1319 Batlle et al. 2007: 382, 402

49. Pere Santacoloma Girona 1311-1339 Reixach 2013: 191

50. Guillem Sendra Girona b.1312 Reixach 2013: 191

51. Bernat Hospital Girona 1312-1348† Reixach 2013: 191

48 He was already dead in 1304: ACVD, 1-15-33 (C-7), 1304/07/06.
49 In this document he is mentioned as a citizen of Tortosa. As M. Riu notes, we cannot know whether this is the same 
person or a direct ancestor.
50 He is documented up until 1312, but not as a money changer: Batlle et al. 2007: 386.



ISSN   2014-7023No. 7  (Spring 2016), 204-235

218SVMMA 2016

52. Jaume Abril Barcelona 1314-1326 Batlle et al. 2007: 391; BC, reg. 12985, 
1326/11/21

53. Pere Carbó Barcelona 1315 Batlle et al. 20072007: 396

54. Bernat Cavaller51 Barcelona 1315-1333 Riu 1991: 203; Verdés 2009: 85

55. Guillem Arnau Barcelona 1319 Batlle et al. 2007: 402

56. Guillem Fàbrega Barcelona 1319 Batlle et al. 2007: 402

57. Pere de Reixac Barcelona 1319 Batlle et al. 2007: 402
58. Bernat de Molins (?)52 Barcelona 1319 Batlle et al. 2007: 402
59. Pere Vigatà (?) Barcelona 1319 Batlle et al. 2007: 402
60. Guillem Rossell (?) Barcelona 1319 Batlle et al. 2007: 402
61. Berenguer Arbosset (?) Barcelona 1319 Batlle et al. 2007: 402
62. Guillem Pere de 
Reixac53(?) Barcelona 1319 Batlle et al. 2007: 402

63. Guillem Santmartí Girona 1320-1340 BC, reg. 17747, 1320/08/29; AHG, Gi-06, 
vol. 23, s.f., 1340/08/07

64. Ferrer Amorós Lleida 1321 Pergamins Lleida, doc. 564 (1321/12/02)
65. Bernardó Isern Barcelona 1323-1326 Batlle et al. 2007: 416, 431

66. Barceló II Dusai Barcelona 1323-1328 Pergamins Tarragona, doc. 65 (1323, post 
06/09); Riu 1991: 205

67. Bernat Cabrer Lleida 1324 Pergamins Lleida, doc. 567 (1324/10/22)

68. Pere Gomir Castelló 
d’Empúries 1325-1339 AHG, CE, vol. 119, f. 40v 54; Gironella 2010: 59

69. Francesc de Marina Barcelona 1327 ACVD, 1-4-37 (C-4), 1327/12/07
70. Feliu Gener Girona 1329-1347/48† Reixach 2013: 191
71. Guillem de Marina Barcelona 1331 ACVD, 1-17-03 (B-3), 23/05/133155

72. Francesc Castelló Barcelona 1332-1360† CPMB, I, doc. 368 (1332/05/13),  II, doc. 
409 (1341/04/14); Feliu 2016: 27

73. Pere Romeu Barcelona 1336 ACVD, 1-42-33 (C-3), 1336/09/13

51 Related to Besalú. In 1343 his namesake (if not himself) appears as síndic (representative) and jurat of said town: 
Martí et al. 2009: 380.
52 In light of the edition, it is not certain that all the individuals tagged with a question mark in 1319 belonged to the 
group of money changers within the Consell de Cent of the city of Barcelona. In fact, at the end of the same year, 
one of them, Bernat de Molins was not included in this group, but was part of the broad group of members without 
professional designation: Batlle et al. 2007: 406
53 No links with a namesake that operated in Girona years later can be documented, although they may have existed; 
see below.
54 We thank Joel Colomer for this reference.
55 In 1338 he was already dead: ACVD, 1-88-43 (C-4), 1338/01/05.



A. Reixach Sala & E. Tello HernándezCatalan Bankers in the 14th Century: A First Census

219 SVMMA 2016

74. Berenguer Savarrés Barcelona 1336-1338 ACVD, 1-42-49 (C-3), 1336/03/15; Batlle 
et al. 2007: 453

75. Arnau de Fontanet Barcelona 1340-1342 García Sanz, Madurell:1986: II, 41; 
Batlle et al. 2007: 464

76. Jaume Llorenç Barcelona 1340-1345 Batlle et al. 2007: 459, 467 
77. Francesc Savarrés Girona 1341-1360 Reixach 2013: 191

78. Pere Descaus Barcelona 1341-1381 ACA, RP, MR, reg. 317 (Jul-Oct. 1341), f. 
71r 56, Feliu 2004: 102-103

79. Arnau Martina Barcelona 134257 Batlle et al. 2007: 464
80. Guillem II Pere Dusai Barcelona 1342-1345 Batlle et al. 2007: 464, 467

81. Jaume Cavaller Barcelona 1342-1349 Batlle et al. 2007:  464;  ACA, RP, MR, 
reg. 780, f. 260r, 1949

82. Arnau Ombau Barcelona 1343 Sánchez 2006b: 251
83. Arnau Busquets Barcelona 1343 Sánchez 2006b: 251
84. Pere Mercader Lleida 1344 Sánchez 2006b: 261-262

85. Jaume Amill Lleida 1344-1348 Sánchez 2006b: 261-262; CPACCE, doc. 
243 (1348/03/09)

86. Pericó Cavaller Barcelona 1344 Sánchez 2006b: 267
87. Ramon Bertran Lleida 1345 ACA, C, reg. 877, f. 29r, c. 1345
88. Pericó Bertran Barcelona 1345 Hurtado 2005: f. 5v
89. Jaume Andreu Barcelona 1345-1346 Hurtado 2005: f. 13v, 17r
90. Guillem Rovira Barcelona 1345-1347 Hurtado 2005: f. 3r, 34r

91. Bernat Bertran Barcelona 1345-136458 Hurtado 2005: f. 13r; ACA, C, reg. 1340, f. 
136v, 1364/07/30, Barcelona

92. Berenguer Bertran Barcelona 1345-1367 Hurtado 2005: f. 11r; ACA, G, N-613, f. 
22v-23r, 1367/05/13

93. Pere Blanquet Perpinyà 1346 Hurtado 2005: f. 16r-16v 
94. Guerau Amat Barcelona 1346 Hurtado 2005: f. 20r
95. Jaume de Manresa Barcelona 1346 ACVD, 1-20-30 (B-13), 1346/07/03
96. Jaume Desvilar Barcelona 1346-136059 Hurtado 2005: f. 20r

97. Berenguer Estrada Barcelona 1346-1365 ACVD, 1-16-39 (D-2), 1346/07/27; Roustit 
1954: 137

98. Guillem Ullastrell Barcelona 1346- ca. 137060 Hurtado 2005: 51r; Riu 1991: 209

56 We cannot guarantee that this was the same person that operated in the 1370s and 1380s, but could be his direct 
ancestor. In fact, in 1349 one Pere Descaus, a citizen of Barcelona who had a son also named Pere, is documented: 
ACA, C, reg. 891, f. 60r, 1349/08/13. On this doubtful identification and the fact that, from 1374 onwards, Pere 
Descaus and his son-in-law Andreu d’Olivella appear associated, see: Feliu 2004: 99-100.
57 He is already documented in 1333 (although it could also be a namesake), si bé no consta amb l’ofici de canviador:  
Batlle et al. 2007: 44
58 It cannot be guaranteed that this is the same person, maybe the same name corresponds to two direct relatives.
59 By 1361 he had abandoned the money-changing business: ACA, C, reg. 905, f. 114r, 1361/02/10. 



ISSN   2014-7023No. 7  (Spring 2016), 204-235

220SVMMA 2016

99. Pere Narbonès Barcelona 1347 Hurtado 2005: 24r 
100. Arnau de Solaç Puigcerdà b.1348 CPACCE, doc. 242 (1348/01/08)
101. Bonanat Hospital Girona 1348-1354 Reixach 2013: 191

102. Ramon de Toses Barcelona 1349 Madurell, García Sanz 1973: doc. 102 
(1349/05/11-15)

103. Salvador Feliu Barcelona 1349-b.1357
AHG, Gi-05, vol. 58, f. 66r-v, 1349/06/08; 
AHG, Gi-01, vol. 12, f. 109r-110v, 
1357/03/15

104. Guillem Pere de Reixac Girona 1349-1364 Reixach 2013: 191
105. Guillem Jordà61 Girona 1350-1360 Reixach 2013: 191
106. Pere de Puigvert Barcelona 1351-136662 Hurtado 2005: 78r; Sánchez 2009: 244, 246 
107. Ponç Malarç Girona 1352-1363 Reixach 2013: 191

108. Pere Vilardell Besalú 1352-1367
ACGAX, Be, vol. 94, f. 27r-28v, 
1352/06/14; ACGAX, Be, vol. 148, f. 35r, 
1367/03/22

109. Guillem Amargós Barcelona 1353 Coulon 2004: 35
110. Pere de Manresa Barcelona 135363 BC, reg. 23193, parch. 533, 1353/01/10

111. Pere Pasqual Tarragona 1353-1380 Morelló 2001: 174, 180, 182, 184, 187-
189, 746, 765

112. Pere Climent Puigcerdà 1354 CPACCE, doc. 403 (1354/09/10)
113. Ramon Medir Girona 1354-1382† Reixach 2013: 191

114. Bernat Pellisser Lleida 1355-a.1366 ACA, C, reg. 1601, f. 122r-v, 1355/03/24, 
Lleida64

115. Pere Blan Perpinyà 1356-1374 ACA, RP, MR, reg. 338, f. 6v, 1356/02; 
ACA, RP, MR, reg. 589 (1374).

116. Jaume Descaus Barcelona 1357 ACVD, 1-55-45 (D-1), 1357/06/17

117. Joan Pluer Perpinyà 1358 ACA, C, reg. 1331, f. 117v-118v, 
1358/07/16, Perpignan

118. Pere Ros Barcelona 1358-1361 Roustit 1954: 155
119. Antoni Bertran Tarragona 1358-1365 Morelló 2001: 182-183, 249.
120. Ramon Lledó Barcelona ca. 1360 Roustit 1954: 139
121. Pere Sacosta Barcelona ca. 1360 Roustit 1954: 139
122. Tomàs Llopart Barcelona ca. 1360 Piquer 2005: 80
123. Jaume Gualbes65 Barcelona 1360-1375 Orti 2007: 268; Morelló, Tello, in press 

60 In any case, he was already dead in May 1371: ACVD, 1-26-23 (E-7), 1371/05/28.
61 He ran a money-changing table together with his father-in-law Francesc Savarrés, who had worked on his own up 
until 1350.
62 He holds municipal offices between 1355 and 1367, but he is not explicitly described as money changer: Batlle 
et al. 2007:  491, 577. He is already dead in 1378: BC, reg. 21707, 1378/10/25.
63 In 1358 he is documented as a merchant: Conde 1985: 301.
64 Pellisser was still alive in 1366 but not in 1373: ACA, C, reg. 1450, f. 72v-74r, 1373/02/08.



A. Reixach Sala & E. Tello HernándezCatalan Bankers in the 14th Century: A First Census

221 SVMMA 2016

124. Eimeric Dusai Barcelona 1360-1375 Orti 2007: 268; Fluvià 2005: 695

125. Bernat Serra Barcelona 1360- 1378 Piquer 2005: 48, Cortes de Cataluña IV: 
416

126. Arnau Branca Barcelona 1361 Roustit 1954: 155

127. Guillem Roger Suau Perpinyà ca. 1363-1365 ACA, RP, MR, reg. 346, f. 10r (1363); 
Reixach 2012: 78-79

128. Domingo Manresa Tortosa 1363-1393

ACA, RP, MR, reg. 347, f. 15v (1363/07); 
AHCTE, Fons de l’Ajuntament de Tortosa, 
Llibre de Clavaria, 29. p. CCXXIIII, ca. 27-4-
139366

129. Bernat Fabra Puigcerdà b.1365 CPACCE, docs. 252, 557 (1365/08/19-22)
130. Antoni Riera Tortosa 1365 Sánchez, Orti 1997: 303
131. Mateu del Camí Tortosa 1365 Sánchez, Orti 1997: 303
132. Bernat Figuera Tortosa 1365 Riu 1991: 208
133. Berenguer de Bellmunt Tortosa 1365 Sánchez, Orti 1997: 303

134. Miquel Mulner Lleida 1365-1380 Reixach 2012: 77; CPMB, II, doc. 620 
(1380/01/21)

135. Pere de Rocacrespa Barcelona 1366-1375 Sánchez 2009: 244-245; Borau 2003: 444
136. Simó de Puigverd Barcelona 1366-b.1377 Sánchez 2009: 244 (n. 17)67

137. Romeu Andreu Barcelona 1372 Riu 1991: 209

138. Arnau Masó Barcelona 1373 ACA, C, reg. 923, f. 146r-v, 1373/01/08, 
Barcelona

139. Jaume d’Urtx Puigcerdà 1373-1377 ACCE, Puigcerdà, vol. 86, f. 98v-99r, 
1370/07/17; Reixach 2012: 79

140. Arnau Esquerit -Pere 
Pasqual68 Barcelona 1373-1380

CPMB II, doc. 571 (1373/12/19), 572 
(1373/11/19); ACA, C, reg. 1365, f. 2r-14r, 
s.d.(previous doc. 1380/08/06)

141. Andreu d’Olivella Barcelona 1374-1381 Feliu 2004: 99-10369

142. Pere Brunet Barcelona 1374-1400 ACA, C, reg. 925, f. 144r-145r, 1374/01/11, 
Barcelona; Estrada 2000: 66-72 

143. Pere Provençal Barcelona 1374-ca. 1390 ACA, C, reg. 925, f. 144r-145r, 1374/01/11, 
Barcelona 70

144. Bernat Tordera Barcelona 1375-b. 1380 ACVD, 1-32-13 (C-6), 1375/06/1471

65 Precisely Jaume Gualbes i de Terrades: Batlle et al. 2007: 847. He ran a money-changing table together with his 
fellow citizen Eimeric Dusai, listed next.
66 We thank Jacobo Vidal Franquet for pointing out this unpublished document.
67 He was still alive in 1377 but he was no longer engaged in banking activities: ACVD, 1-67-21 (B-9), 1377/12/11. 
In 1380 he was already dead: ACA, C, reg. 944, f. 135v-136r, 1385/03/04, Girona.
68 It is possible that this was the same individual from Tarragona mentioned above.
69 Despite the closure of the bank owned by Descaus and d’Olivella, we continue documenting the latter as money 
changer a few years later and also holding positions of the municipal government of Barcelona—provided that the 
name refers to the same person: ACVD, 1-23-08 (E-5), 1389/05/22;  Batlle et al. 2007: 683.
70 Seemingly, he was always associated with Pere Brunet.



ISSN   2014-7023No. 7  (Spring 2016), 204-235

222SVMMA 2016

145. Pere Burgués Barcelona 1376 ACA, RP, parch. 726, 1376/11/17
146. Nicolau de Muntanyana Barcelona 1376 CPMB, II, doc. 591 (1376/10/24)

147. Guillem Colom Barcelona 1373-1388 Madurell, García Sanz 1973: doc. 128 
(1373/05/1); Batlle 1973: 118 and doc. 12

148. Francesc Marbres Tortosa 1377 AHCTE, Fons de l’Ajuntament de Tortosa. 
Llibre de Provisions, 11. f. 150r72

149. Arnau Burgués Barcelona ca. 1378 Cortes de Cataluña IV: 486
150. Mateu Brunet Barcelona ca. 1378 Cortes de Cataluña IV: 446

151. Pere Mallol Barcelona 1378-138073 ACA, C, reg. 1362, f. 112r-112v, 
1378/05/28, Barcelona.; Riu 1991: 210

152. Pere de Gualbes and 
Francesc de Gualbes Barcelona 1379 Riu 1991: 209

153. Bartomeu Garí Perpinyà 1379-1381 
ACA, C, reg. 1684, f. 174r, 1379/01/08, 
Barcelona; ACA, RP, MR, reg. 650, f 
166r-170v, 1381/12/18.

154. Pere Peret (?), Bernat de 
Santmartí and Bernat Feliu 
(partners of Miquel Mulner)

Barcelona ca. 1380 CPMB, II, doc. 620 (1380/01/21)

155. Ramon Ferrer Lleida 1381-1388 Pergamins Lleida, doc. 254 (1381/03/01); 
CPMB, II, doc. 733 (1388/09/15)

156. Pere de Gualbes74 and 
Ponç de Gualbes Barcelona 1383 Martí et al. 2009: 409

157. Bartomeu Gàrrius Perpinyà ca.1385 ACA, C, reg. 1757, f. 23r, 1385/06/18, 
Figueres.

158. Galceran Fluvià Barcelona 1385-1395 García Sanz, Ferrer 1983: II, 410; CPMB, II, 
doc. 788 (1395/03/19)

159. Antoni Raboster Barcelona 1385-1398 García Sanz, Ferrer 1983: II, 410, 426
160. Joan and Francesc de 
Gualbes Barcelona 1386-1393 CPMB, II, docs. 687 (1386/04/17), 773 

(1393/01/04)

161. Bertran Torrat Perpinyà 1389-1409 BC, reg. 2204, parch. 507, 1389/05/08; 
CPACCE, doc. 357 (1409/02/11)

162. Llorenç Luquès Barcelona ca.139075 Riu 1991: 210
163. Arnau de Ribes Barcelona ca.1390 Riu 1991: 210

71 He was still alive in 1385, but it seems that he left the banking business in 1380, possibly following the death of 
Simó de Puigverd, with whom he jointly ran a money-changing table: ACA, C, reg. 944, f. 135v-136r, 1385/03/04, 
Girona.
72 We thank Jacobo Vidal Franquet for pointing out this unpublished document.
73 He acted as manager of the Descaus-Olivella table.
74 We cannot guarantee that this is the same person associated with Francesc de Gualbes a few years before, although 
it is very possible.
75 He was part of the council in the financial years 1393, 1396, and 1397, although he is not described as money 
changer, but as merchant: Batlle et al.: 682, 702, 729. As a banker, provided that he is actually the same person, it 
seems that he was operating in Mallorca since 1392: Riu 1991: 220.



A. Reixach Sala & E. Tello HernándezCatalan Bankers in the 14th Century: A First Census

223 SVMMA 2016

164. Jaume Colom Barcelona ca.1390 Riu 1991: 210
165. Joan Palau Barcelona ca.1390-1401 Riu 1991: 210; Cortes de Cataluña IV: 397

166. Guillem Fabra Perpinyà 1390-1414 ACA, C, reg. 1916, f. 152r-v, 1395/11/18, 
Mallorca; García Sanz 1971: 126

167. Jaume de Puigdauluc Barcelona 1397 Riu 1991: 211
168. Joan ses Avasses76 Barcelona 1397-1401 Riu 1991: 211; Cortes de Cataluña IV: 397

169. Nicolau Torró Barcelona 1398- 1413 Hernando 2003: 82; ACA, C, reg. 2412, f.  
45r, 1413/09/14, Balaguer.

170. Antoni Puig Barcelona ca. 1400 AHPB, 58/173, f. 85v-87r, 1400/09/09
171. Francesc77 and Nicolau 
de Gualbes Barcelona ca. 1402-

b.141078 Coulon 2004: 542 

76 In the second source he appears to be associated with Joan Palau. He had a namesake son who, at some point, also 
worked in banking, although we can not specify their individual timelines separately: Coulon 2004: 540
77 This is possibly the same individual who appears already associated with Joan de Gualbes years before, and, at 
an earlier time, even with Pere de Gualbes. At any rate, we have considered him as a different person in the index.
78 According to the documents, in 1410 both had abandoned banking activities: Coulon 2004: 546. Some authors 
refer to a hypothetical “failure” of the establishment in:  Batlle et al. 2007: 66



ISSN   2014-7023No. 7  (Spring 2016), 204-235

224SVMMA 2016

Table 2: Alphabetical list of the money changers documented in Table 1 and their relative position in it

Abella, Guillem d’: 17

Abril, Jaume: 52

Alot, Joan: 33

Amargós, Guillem: 109

Amat, Guerau: 94

Amill, Jaume: 85

Amorós, Ferrer: 64

Andreu, Jaume: 89

Andreu, Romeu: 137

Arbosset, Berenguer: 61

Arnau, Guillem: 55

Avasses, Joan ses: 168

Banyeres, Joan de: 1

Bellmunt, Berenguer de: 133

Bertran, Antoni: 119

Bertran, Berenguer: 92

Bertran, Bernat: 91

Bertran, Pericó: 88

Bertran, Ramon: 87

Blan, Pere: 115

Blanc, Guillem: 47

Blanquet, Pere: 93

Branca, Arnau: 126

Brunet, Mateu: 150

Brunet, Pere: 142

Burgès, Guillem: 5

Burgués, Arnau: 149

Burgués, Pere: 145

Busquets, Arnau: 83

Cabrer, Bernat: 67

Caldes, Ramon de: 48

Camí, Mateu del: 131

Carbó, Pere: 53

Cases, Berenguer de: 6

Castelló, Francesc: 72

Cavaller, Bernat: 54

Cavaller, Jaume: 81

Cavaller, Pericó: 86

Climent, Pere: 112

Colom, Guillem: 147

Colom, Jaume: 164

Colomer, Arnau des: 28

Daviu, Arnau: 38

Descaus, Jaume: 116

Descaus, Pere: 78

Desvilar, Jaume: 96

Dusai, Barceló II: 66

Dusai, Barceló: 14

Dusai, Bartomeu: 39

Dusai, Eimeric: 124

Dusai, Guillem II Pere: 80

Dusai, Guillem Pere: 2

Esquerit, Arnau: 140 

Estrada, Berenguer: 97

Fabra, Bernat: 129

Fabra, Guillem: 166

Fàbrega, Guillem: 56

Feliu, Bernat: 154

Feliu, Salvador: 103

Ferrer de Vic, Pere: 21

Ferrer, Berenguer: 29

Ferrer, Ramon: 155

Figuera, Bernat: 132

Finestres, Berenguer de: 12

Finestres, Berengueró de: 20

Fivaller, Ramon: 18

Fluvià, Galceran: 158

Fontanet, Arnau de: 75

Garí, Bartomeu: 153

Gàrrius, Bartomeu: 157

Gener, Feliu: 70

Gomir, Pere: 68

Gualbes, Francesc de: 152

Gualbes, Francesc de: 160

Gualbes, Francesc de: 171

Gualbes, Jaume: 123

Gualbes, Joan de: 160

Gualbes, Nicolau de: 171



A. Reixach Sala & E. Tello HernándezCatalan Bankers in the 14th Century: A First Census

225 SVMMA 2016

Gualbes, Pere de: 152 

Gualbes, Pere de: 156

Gualbes, Ponç de: 156

Hospital, Bernat: 51

Hospital, Bonanat: 101

Isavals, Ramon d’: 37

Isern, Bernardó: 65

Isern, Bernat: 25

Jordà, Guillem: 105

Lledó, Ramon: 120

Llopart, Tomàs: 122

Llorenç, Bernat: 27

Llorenç, Jaume: 76

Llull, Arnau: 7

Luquès, Llorenç: 162

Malarç, Ponç: 107

Mallol, Pere: 151

Manresa, Domingo: 128

Manresa, Jaume de: 95

Manresa, Pere de: 110

Marbres, Francesc: 148

Marina, Francesc de: 69

Marina, Guillem de: 71

Martina, Arnau: 79

Masó, Arnau: 138

Medir, Ramon: 113

Mercader, Pere: 84

Moià, Arnau de: 15

Molins, Bernat de: 58

Mulner, Miquel: 134

Muntanyana, Nicolau de: 146

Narbonès, Pere: 99

Olivella, Andreu d’: 141

Oliver, Bartomeu: 16

Oliver, Guillem: 44

Oliveres, Bernat ses: 42

Oliveres, Guillem ses: 31

Ombau,  Arnau: 82

Palau, Guillem de: 9

Palau, Joan: 165

Pallarès, Pere: 32

Pasqual, Pere: 111

Pasqual, Pere: 140 

Pellisser, Bernat: 114

Peret, Pere: 154

Pluer, Joan: 117

Polvorell, Guillem: 22

Polvorell, Ramon: 23

Provençal, Pere: 143

Puig, Antoni: 170

Puigdauluc, Jaume de: 167

Puigverd, Simó de: 136

Puigvert, Pere de: 106

Raboster, Antoni: 159

Reixac, Guillem Pere de: 104

Reixac, Guillem Pere de: 62

Reixac, Pere de: 57

Ribes, Arnau de: 163

Riera, Antoni: 130

Rocacrespa, Pere de: 135

Roig, Pere: 24

Romeu, Bartomeu: 3

Romeu, Guillem: 30

Romeu, Pere: 73

Ros, Pere: 118

Rossell, Guillem: 60

Rovira, Guillem: 90

Rovira, Pere: 43

Sabastida, Arnau: 45

Sabastida, Guillem: 41

Sabater, Bernat: 46

Sacosta, Pere: 121

Santacoloma, Pere: 49 

Santmartí, Bernat de: 154

Santmartí, Guillem: 63

Santpere, Pere de: 11

Sarrià, Arnau de: 19

Sarrià, Berenguer de: 40

Sarrià, Pere de: 34

Savarrés, Berenguer: 74

Savarrés, Francesc: 77



ISSN   2014-7023No. 7  (Spring 2016), 204-235

226SVMMA 2016

Segrià, Pere de: 35

Segrià, Simó de: 36

Sendra, Bartomeu: 10

Sendra, Guillem: 50

Serra, Bernat: 125

Solaç, Arnau de: 100

Suau, Guillem Roger: 127

Tomàs, Guillem: 13

Tordera, Bernat: 144

Torrat, Bertran: 161

Torró, Nicolau: 169

Toses, Ramon de: 102

Ullastrell, Guillem: 98

Urtx, Jaume d’: 139

Vic, Simó de: 9

Vic, Tomàs de: 26

Vigatà, Pere: 59

Vilardell, Pere: 108

Vilardell, Ramon de: 4



A. Reixach Sala & E. Tello HernándezCatalan Bankers in the 14th Century: A First Census

227 SVMMA 2016

Edited sources

Aragó, Antoni, Costa, M. Mercè (eds.), 1971. Privilegis reials concedits a la ciutat de Barcelona, 
CODOIN, vol. XLIII, Barcelona, Ajuntament de Barcelona = Privilegis reials

Bosom Isern, Sebastià, Forns de Rivera, Cristina (eds.), 2009. Catàleg de pergamins de l’Arxiu 
Comarcal de la Cerdanya, Barcelona, Generalitat de Catalunya-Departament de Cultura i Mitjans 
de Comunicació = CPACCE

Companys i Farrerons, Isabel (ed.), 2009. Catàleg de la col·lecció de pergamins de l’Ajuntament 
de Tarragona dipositats a l’Arxiu Històric de Tarragona, Tarragona, Arxiu Històric de Tarragona 
= Pergamins Tarragona

Cortes de los antiguos reinos de Aragón y de Valencia y Principado de Cataluña, 1837-1912. 
Madrid, Real Academia de la Historia = Cortes de Cataluña 

González Coso, Elena, Busqueta i Riu, Joan Josep (eds.), 1998. Pergamins: catàleg de l’Arxiu 
Municipal de Lleida, Lleida, Ajuntament de Lleida = Pergamins Lleida

González Hurtebise, Eduardo, 1911. Libro de tesorería de la casa real de Aragón. Tomo I. 
Libros de cuentas de Pedro Boyl, tesorero del monarca desde marzo de 1302 a marzo de 1304, 
Barcelona Tipografía Luis Benaiges

Hurtado, Víctor, 2005. Llibre de deutes, trameses i rebudes de Jaume de Mitjavila i companyia, 
1345-1370: Edició, estudi comptable i econòmic, Barcelona, Institució Milà i Fontanals-CSIC

Mañé i Mas, Maria Cinta, 2005. Catàleg dels pergamins municipals de Barcelona, vol. I (anys 
885-1334), Barcelona, Ajuntament de Barcelona = CPMB I

Mañé i Mas, Maria Cinta, 2007. Catàleg dels pergamins municipals de Barcelona, vol. II (anys 
1336-1396), Barcelona, Ajuntament de Barcelona = CPMB II

Bibliography

Adroer Tasis, Anna Maria, Feliu Montfort, Gaspar, 1989. Història de la Taula de Canvi de 
Barcelona, seu fundacional de la Caixa de Barcelona, Barcelona, Caixa d’Estalvis.



ISSN   2014-7023No. 7  (Spring 2016), 204-235

228SVMMA 2016

Batlle i Gallart, Carme, 1973. La crisis social y económica de Barcelona a mediados del siglo 
XIV, Barcelona, Institució Milà i Fontanals-CSIC
—2001. “Guillem de Banyeres, canonge de la seu de Barcelona (+1284)”, Acta Historica et 
Archaeologica Mediaevalia, 22: 263-289
—2013. “Els Oliver i els Baster, drapers emparentats amb els negociants Banyeres (Barcelona, 
segle XIII)”, La Corona catalanoaragonesa, l’islam i el món mediterrani. Estudis dedicats a la 
doctora Maria Teresa Ferrer i Mallol,  J.  Mutgé, R. Salicrú, C. Vela (eds.), Barcelona, Institució 
Milà i Fontanals-CSIC: 67-78

Batlle i Gallart, Carme, Ferrer i mallol, Maria Teresa, Mañé i Mas, Maria Cinta, Mutgé i 
Vives, Josefina, Riera i Viader, Sebastià, Rovira i Solà, Manuel, 2007.  El “Llibre del Consell” 
de la ciutat de Barcelona, segle XIV: les eleccions municipals, Barcelona, Institució Milà i 
Fontanals-CSIC

Baydal Sala, Vicent. 2012. “Cambistas, fiscalidad y élites en el reino de Valencia (1270-1370)”, 
En busca de Zaqueo: los recaudadores de impuestos en las épocas medieval y moderna, Á. 
Galán, E. García, I.Vítores (eds.), Madrid, Ministerio de Economía y Hacienda−Instituto de 
Estudios Fiscales: 63-78
—2014. Guerra, relacions de poder i fiscalitat negociada: els orígens del contractualisme al 
regne de València (1238-1330), Barcelona, Fundació Noguera
—(en premsa), “Canvistes valencians en l’incipient negoci fiscal del segle XIV”, Anales de la 
Universidad de Alicante. Historia Medieval, 19 (2004)

Beauchamp, Alexandra (ed.), 2013. Les entourages princiers à la fin du Moyen Âge. Une approche 
quantitative, Madrid, Casa de Velázquez
—2014. “La composition de la Casa/Cort du roi d’Aragon. Normes et pratiques au début  du 
règne de Pierre le Cérémonieux“, Erasmo. Revista de Historia bajomedieval y moderna, 1: 21-42

Beauchamp, Alexandra, Narbona Cárceles, María (eds.), 2015. “La sociedad cortesana en la 
Península Ibérica (siglos XIV-XV)“, Mélanges de la Casa de Velázquez, 45-2: 9-141, https://
mcv.revues.org/6446 [2015/11/01]

Bell, Adrian R., Brooks, Chris, Moore, Tony K (eds.), 2009. Accounts of the English Crown 
with Italian Merchant Societies, 1272-1345, Kew, The List and Index Society

Bensch, Stephen P., 1989. “La primera crisis bancaria de Barcelona”, Anuario de Estudios 
Medievales, 19: 311-327

https://mcv.revues.org/6446
https://mcv.revues.org/6446


A. Reixach Sala & E. Tello HernándezCatalan Bankers in the 14th Century: A First Census

229 SVMMA 2016

Blasco martínez, Asunción, 2009.  “Alazar Golluf, regente de la tesorería de la reina de Aragón, y 
su entorno familiar (siglos XIII-XV)”,  Cristianos y judíos en contacto en la Edad Media: Polémica, 
conversión, dinero y convivencia, F.  Sabaté, C.  Denjean (eds.), Lleida, Milenio: 481-580.

Boone, Marc, Dumolyn, Jan, 1999. “Les officiers-créditeurs des ducs de Bourgogne dans l’ancien 
comté de Flandre : Aspects financiers, politiques et sociaux”, Publication du Centre Européen 
d’Études Bourguignonnes (XIVe-XVIe s.), 39:  225-241.

Borau morell, Cristina, 2003. Els promotors de capelles i retaules a la Barcelona del segle XIV, 
Barcelona, Fundació Noguera.

Carrère, Claude, 1977. Barcelona, 1380-1462. Un centre econòmic en època de crisi, Barcelona, 
Curial, 2 vols.

Català Roca, Pere, 1999. “Contribució a l’estudi dels Bertran (s. XIV), família senyorial de 
Gelida”, Acta Historica et Archaeologica Mediaevalia, 20-21 (2): 381-390.

Cateura Bennàsser, Pau, Mercader Frau, Antonio, 2014. Banca pública y banca privada en el 
reino de Mallorca (s. XIII-XIV), Palma de Mallorca, El Tall.

Conde y delgado de Molina, Rafael, 1988. “Las actividades y operaciones de la banca 
barcelonesa trecentista de Pere Descaus y Andreu d’Olivella”, Revista española de financiación 
y contabilidad, 55: 115-182.

Coulon, Damien, 2004. Barcelone et le grand commerce d’Orient au Moyen Âge : un siècle de 
relations avec l’Égypte et la Syrie-Palestine (ca.1330 - ca.1430), Madrid, Casa de Velázquez 
– Institut Europeu de la Mediterrània (n’hi ha traducció catalana a Couloun, Damien, 2014. 
Barcelona i el gran comerç d’Orient a l’edat mitjana: Un segle de relacions comercials amb 
Egipte i Síria-Palestina (c. 1330- c. 1430), Barcelona, Base)

Estrada Rius, Albert, 2000, Una casa per al General de Catalunya, Barcelona, Generalitat de 
Catalunya.

de la Torre, Sandra, 2012. “Elites financieras y mercantiles de Zaragoza en el primer tercio 
del siglo XIV (1380-1430)”, Una economía integrada. Comercio, instituciones y mercados 
en Aragón. 1300-1500, C. Laliena, M. Lafuente (coords.),  Zaragoza, Cema-Universidad de 
Zaragoza: 409-435.



ISSN   2014-7023No. 7  (Spring 2016), 204-235

230SVMMA 2016

Emery, Richard W., 1959. The Jews of Perpignan in the thirteenth century: an economic study 
based on notarial records, New York, Columbia University Press.

Farías Zurita, Víctor, Orti Gost, Pere, 2003. “Història i dinàmiques ciutadanes”, L’Art Gòtic a 
Catalunya, vol. III, Arquitectura. Dels palaus a les masies. Barcelona, Enciclopèdia Catalana: 
21-33.

Feliu i Montfort, Gaspar, 2000. “Moneda y banca en Cataluña en el siglo XV”, Dinero, moneda 
y crédito en la Monarquía Hispánica. Actas del Simposio “Dinero, moneda y crédito. De la 
monarquía Hispánica a la Integración Monetaria Europea (Madrid, 1999), A. Bernal (ed.), 
Madrid, Fundación ICO-Marcial Pons: 121-134.
—2004. “La disputa por los libros contables en la quiebra de la Taula de Canvi de Pere Des Caus 
y Andreu d’Olivella (1381)”, Revista española de financiación y contabilidad, 120: 95-124
—2007. “Mercaders-banquers barcelonins: l’endeutament de la monarquia i la fallida de la 
taula de canvi de Pere des Caus i Andreu d’Olivella el 1381”, El món del crèdit a la Barcelona 
Medieval, M. Sánchez Martínez (coord.), Barcelona, Arxiu Històric de la Ciutat de Barcelona, 
Barcelona Quaderns d’Història 13: 197-211
—2016. Els primers llibres de la Taula de Canvi de Barcelona, Barcelona, Fundació Noguera, 
2 vols.

Fernández-Cuadrench, Jordi, 1996. “Guillem d’Abella: un canviador i els seus afers a finals del 
segle XIII”, Quaderns d’Història de Barcelona, 2/3: 143-160.

Ferrer Mallol, Maria Teresa, 1980.  “Els italians a terres catalanes (segles XII-XV)”, Anuario 
de Estudios Medievales, 10: 393-467.

Fluvià i Escorsa, Armand de, 2005.  “Els Dusai dels carrers de Montcada i de la Mercè de 
Barcelona”, Acta Historica et Archaeologica Mediaevalia, 26: 693-703.

García Marsilla, Juan V., 1995. “Crédito y banca en el Mediterraneo medieval: la quiebra del 
cambista valenciano Francesc de Pals (1316-1319)”, Anuario de Estudios Medievales, 25: 127-150.
—2002. Vivir a crédito en la Valencia Medieval. De los orígenes del sistema censal al 
endeudamiento del municipio, València, Universitat de València.

García Sanz, Arcadi, 1971. “Ordinacions inèdites de Barcelona i Perpinyà sobre assegurances 
marítimes (segle XV)”, Estudis d’Història Medieval, 4: 123-141

García Sanz, Arcadi,  Ferrer i Mallol, Maria Teresa, 1983. Assegurances i canvis marítims 
medievals a Barcelona, Barcelona, Institut d’Estudis Catalans, 2 vols.



A. Reixach Sala & E. Tello HernándezCatalan Bankers in the 14th Century: A First Census

231 SVMMA 2016

García Sanz, Arcadi, Madurell i Marimon, Josep M., 1986. Societats mercantils medievals a 
Barcelona, Barcelona, Fundació Noguera, 2 vols.

Gironella Granés, Josep M., 2010. Els molins i les salines de Castelló d’Empúries al segle XIV: 
La mòlta de cereals, el batanatge de teixits i l’obtenció de sal en una vila catalana baixmedieval, 
Barcelona/Lleida, Fundació Noguera/Pagès Editors
—(en premsa). “El fons notarial de Peralada: una font per conèixer la família Muntaner i alguns 
dels fets de la Crònica”, Ramon Muntaner (1265-1336): fets, dits i “veres veritats”, S. Martí, X. 
Renedo (eds.), Barcelona, Publicacions de l’Abadia de Montserrat

Gubern Domènech, Ramon, 1955. “La crisis  financiera de 1381 en la Corona de Aragón”, Xº 
Congreso Internacional de Ciencias Históricas, Rome, vol. II:  236-238.

Guilleré, Christian, 1984. “Le crédit à Gérone au début du XIVe siècle (1321-1330)”, La 
documentación notarial y la Historia. Actas del II Coloquio de Metodología Histórica Aplicada, 
Santiago de Compostela, Universidad de Santiago, vol. II: 363-379.

Hernando i Delgado,  Josep, 2003. “Lletres de canvi girades des de i contra Barcelona, 1383-
1400”, Estudis històrics i documents dels arxius de protocols, 21: 29- 102.
—2007. “Conversos i jueus: cohesió i solidaritat”, Anuario de Estudios Medievales, 37/1: 181-
212.

Igual Luis, David, 2000. “Los agentes de la banca internacional: cambistas y mercaderes en 
Valencia”, Revista d’Història Medieval, 11: 105-138.
—2001. “Entre Valencia y Nápoles. Banca y Hombres de negocios desde el reinado de Alfonso 
el Magnánimo”, En la España Medieval, 24: 103-143.

Kusman, David, 2013. Usuriers publics et banquiers du Prince: Le rôle économique des financiers 
piémontais dans les villes du duché de Brabant (XIIIe-XVIe siècle), Turnhout, Brepols.

Lambert, Bart, 1965. The City, the Duke and their Banker: The Rapondi Family and the Formation 
of the Burgundian State (1384-1430), Turnhout, Brepols.

Madurell Marimón, José M., García Sanz, Arcadi, 1973. Comandas comerciales barcelonesas 
de la Baja Edad Media, Barcelona, Colegio Notarial de Barcelona - CSIC.

Maíz Chacón, Jordi, 2015. “Govern, mercat i crèdit al call jueu de Palma (segle XIV)”, Inversors, 
banquers i jueus. Les xarxes financeres a la Corona d’Aragó (s. XIV-XV), P. Cateura, J. Maíz, Ll. 
Tudela (eds.), Palma de Mallorca, Documenta Balear: 65-79.



ISSN   2014-7023No. 7  (Spring 2016), 204-235

232SVMMA 2016

Martí, Albert, Morelló, Jordi, Ortí, Pere, Sánchez, Manuel, Verdés, Pere, 2009. “La deuda 
pública en la documentación catalana”, La deuda pública en la Cataluña bajomedieval, M. 
Sánchez Martínez (coord.), Barcelona, Institució Milà i Fontanals-CSIC: 335-461.

Montagut i Estragués, Tomás de, 1987. El Mestre Racional a la Corona d’Aragó (1283-1419), 
Barcelona, Fundació Noguera.

Morelló Baget, Jordi, 2001. Fiscalitat i deute públic en dues viles del Camp de Tarragona: 
Reus i Valls, segles XIV-XV, Barcelona, CSIC-Institució Milà i Fontanals.

Morelló Baget, Jordi, Tello Hernández, Esther (en premsa).“Els canvistes Dusai-Gualbes com 
a gestors de la dècima de 1371: estudi del modus operandi i de la xarxa clientelar a la Corona 
d’Aragó”, El sistema financiero a finales de la Edad Media: instrumentos y métodos, P. Ortí, P. 
Verdés (coords.), València, Publicacions de la Universitat de València.

Navarro Espinach, Germán, 2005. “Los protagonistas del comercio: oficiós e identidades 
sociales en la España bajomedieval”, El comercio en la Edad Media. XIV. Semana de Estudios 
Medievales (Nájera, 2005), J. I. de La Iglesia Duarte (coord.),  La Rioja, Instituto de Estudios 
Riojanos: 147- 187.
—2015. “Las elites financieras de la monarquía aragonesa entre Juan I y Alfonso V (1387- 1458)”, 
e-Spania, 20; DOI : 10.4000/e-spania.24259 [2015/02/20]

Orti Gost, Pere, 1999. “Una primera aproximació als fogatges catalans de la dècada de 1360”, 
Anuario de Estudios Medievales, 29: 747-773.
—2007. “Les finances municipals de la Barcelona dels segles XIV i XV: del censal a la Taula de 
Canvi”, El món del crèdit a la Barcelona Medieval, M. Sánchez Martínez (coord.), Barcelona, 
Arxiu Històric de la Ciutat de Barcelona, 13: 257-282.

Palos Peñarroya, Joan Lluís, 1994. Catalunya a l’imperi dels Àustria. La pràctica de govern 
(segles XVI i XVII), Lleida, Pagès.

Passola, Josep M., 1996. “Pere Ferrer de Vic, banquer del segle XIII, en els orígens de la 
comptabilitat per partida doble”, Ausa,  17, 136: 5-10.

Piquer Ferrer, Esperança, 2005. Censos de población del territorio de Barcelona en la década 
de 1360, Tübingen, Max Niemeyer Verlag.



A. Reixach Sala & E. Tello HernándezCatalan Bankers in the 14th Century: A First Census

233 SVMMA 2016

Pistarino, Geo, 1974. “Un mercante del Trecento alla corte d’Aragona: Luchino Scarampi”, 
Liguria, 41 (2-3): 7-11.
—1975. “ Luchino Scarampi tra Genova e Barcellona per la pace del 1386”, Medioevo. Saggi e 
Rassegne, 1: 33-47.

Reixach Sala, Albert, 2012. “Banqueros al servicio del poder: el cambista Ramon Medir de 
Gerona y la tesorería real durante la Guerra de los Dos Pedros (1356-1369)”, Comercio, banca y 
sociedad en los reinos hispánicos (siglo XIII-XVIII), A. Alloza, F. Fernández, E. García (coords.),  
Madrid, Polifemo:  51-81.
—2013. “Finanzas municipales y banca privada en la Cataluña bajomedieval: los cambistas y la 
hacienda local de Gerona (1330-1380)”, Estudios recientes de jóvenes medievalistas Lorca 2012, 
VI Simposio Internacional de Jóvenes Medievalistas, C. Villanueva, D. Reinaldos, J. Maíz, I. 
Calderón (eds.), Murcia, Editum-SEEM-Universidad de Murcia: 179-194.
 —(en premsa). “Tècniques bancàries a la Catalunya Baixmedieval en el mirall de la documentació 
notarial”, El sistema financiero a finales de la Edad Media: instrumentos y métodos, P. Orti, P. 
Verdés (coords.), Valencia, Publicaciones de la Universidad de Valencia.

Riera Sans, Jaume, 1993. “Jafudà Alatzar, jueu de València, segle XV”, Revista d’Història 
Medieval, 4: 65-100.

Riu Riu, Manuel, 1991. “La banca i la societat a la corona d’Aragó al final de l’Edat Mitjana i 
comencament de l’Edat Moderna”, Acta Historica et Archaeologica Mediaevalia, 11-12: 187-
224 (primera versió a: Riu i Riu, Manuel, 1979. “Banking and Society in Late Medieval and Early 
Modern Aragon”, The Dawn of Modern Banking, F. Chiappelli (ed.), Yale, University Press: 
131-168).

Romestan, Guy, 1982. “Les hommes d’affaires de Perpignan dans le royaume de Naples à l’époque 
d’Alphonse le Magnanime”, La Corona d’Aragona e il Mediterraneo: aspetti e problemi comuni, 
da Alfonso il Magnanimo a Ferdinando el Cattolico (1416-1516): IX Congresso di Storia della 
Corona d’Aragona (Napoli, 11-15 Aprile 1973), Naples-Palermo-Zaragoza, Società Napoletana 
di Storia Patria-Accademia di Science Lettere e Arti-Institución Fernando el Católico: 81-107.

Roustit, Yvan, 1954. “La dette publique à Barcelone (XIVe siècle)”, Estudios de Historia 
Moderna, 4: 15-156.

Sales Favà, Lluís, 2011. “Crédito y redes urbanas: el caso de Girona y las pequeñas ciudades 
de su entorno en el siglo XIV”, Redes sociales y económicas en el mundo bajomedieval, D. 
Carvajal, J. Añíbarro, I. Vítores (eds.), Valladolid, Castilla Ediciones: 135-154.



ISSN   2014-7023No. 7  (Spring 2016), 204-235

234SVMMA 2016

Sanahuja, Xavier, 1996. “L´arrendament de les encunyacions d`or de Perpinyà a Pere Blan 1352 
i 1365”, Acta Numismàtica, 26: 147- 160.

Sánchez Martínez, Manuel, 1970-1971. “Operaciones de los Peluzzi y los Acciauoli en la Corona 
de Aragon durante el primer tercio del siglo XIV”, Anuario de Estudios Medievales, 7: 285-311.
—2005. “El fisc de les usures en la Corona de Aragón”, Credito e usura fra teologia, diritto 
e amministrazione. Linguaggi a confronto (sec. XII-XVI), D. Quaglioni, G. Todeschini, G.M. 
Varanini (eds.), Roma, École Française de Rome: 197-222
—2006a. “El mundo del crédito en la Corona de Aragón”, Hijos de Mercurio. Banqueros, 
prestamistas, usureros y transacciones comerciales en el mundo mediterráneo, A. Pérez, G. Cruz 
(coords.), Madrid, Ediciones Clásicas: 343- 374
—2006b. “La Corona en los orígenes del endeudamiento censal de los municipios catalanes 
(1343-1344)”, Fiscalidad de Estado y fiscalidad municipal en los reinos hispánicos medievales, 
D. Menjot, M. Sánchez (coords.), Madrid, Casa de Velázquez: 239-273
—2007. “Algunas consideraciones sobre el crédito en la Cataluña medieval”, El món del crèdit 
a la Barcelona Medieval, M. Sánchez Martínez (coord.), Barcelona, Arxiu Històric de la Ciutat 
de Barcelona, 13: 9-27
—2009. “Las primeras emisiones de deuda pública por la Diputación del General de Cataluña 
(1365-1369)”, La deuda pública en la Cataluña bajomedieval, M. Sánchez Martínez (coord.), 
Barcelona, Institució Milà i Fontanals-CSIC: 219-258.

Sánchez Martínez, Manuel, Orti Gost, Pere, 1997. Corts, parlaments i fiscalitat a Catalunya. Els 
capítols del donatiu (1288-1384), Barcelona, Generalitat de Catalunya, Textos jurídics catalans.

Sesma Muñoz, José Ángel, 2015. “La burbuja censualista y las crisis financieras en Aragón. 
Ajustes y medidas de rescate para evitar la bancarrota (siglos XIV-XV)”, Estados y mercados 
financieros en el Occidente cristiano (siglos XIII-XVI). Actas de la XLI Semana de Estudios 
Medievales de Estella (15 al 18 de julio de 2014), Pamplona, Gobierno de Navarra: 215- 242.

Soldani, Maria Elisa, 2010., Uomini d’affari e mercanti toscani nella Barcellona del quattrocento, 
Barcelona, Institució Milà i Fontanals-CSIC.

Tello Hernández, Esther, (en premsa). “La contribución eclesiástica a las demandas reales en 
la Corona de Aragón: la décima de 1375”, Hacer Historia desde el Medievalismo, V. Múñoz 
Gómez (ed.), San Cristóbal de La Laguna, Servicio de Publicaciones de la Laguna- Instituto 
Universitario de Estudios Medievales y Renacentistas.
 
Usher, Abbott Payson, 1967 (original de 1943). The Early History of Deposit Banking in 
Mediterranean Europe. Part II: Banking in Catalonia: 1240-1723, New York, Russell and Russell



A. Reixach Sala & E. Tello HernándezCatalan Bankers in the 14th Century: A First Census

235 SVMMA 2016

Vela Aulesa, Carles, 2007 .“Les compravendes al detall i a crèdit en el món artesà. El cas 
dels especier i els candelers”, El món del crèdit a la Barcelona Medieval, M. Sánchez Martínez 
(coord.), Barcelona, Arxiu Històric de la Ciutat de Barcelona, Barcelona Quaderns d’Història, 
13: 131-155.

Vendrell i Gallostra, Francesca, 1943. “Aportaciones documentales para el estudio de la 
familia Cavallería”, Sefarad, III: 115-154.

Verdés Pijuan, Pere, 1999. “La consolidació del sistema fiscal i financer municipal a mitjan 
s. XIV: el cas de Cervera”, Fiscalidad real y finanzas urbanas en la Cataluña medieval, M. 
Sánchez (ed.), Barcelona, Institució Milà i Fontanals-CSIC: 185-217.
—2007. “Barcelona, capital del mercat del deute públic català, segles XIV-XV”, El món del 
crèdit a la Barcelona Medieval, M. Sánchez Martínez (coord.), Barcelona, Arxiu Històric de la 
Ciutat de Barcelona, 13: 283-311.
—2009. “Per tal que no calgués a logre manlevar: el endeudamiento a largo plazo de un municipio 
catalán durante la baja edad media (Cervera, 1332-1386)”, La deuda pública en la Cataluña 
bajomedieval, M. Sánchez Martínez (coord.), Barcelona, Institució Milà i Fontanals-CSIC: 21-
99.

Zambrana Moral, Patricia, 2007. “La insolvència i el concurs de creditors en el dret històric 
català”, Revista de Dret Històric Català, 7: 217-241


